Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Vivek Bakshi, S/o Sh. Kewal Krishan Bakshi, # 102, Sugandh Vihar, Phullanwal, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information officer, o/o Municipal Corporation, Zone-D, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 2128 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Vivek Bakshi (Appellant) 98723-03604 (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 24.11.2021, 10.3.2022, and 29.6.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **4.9.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **30.4.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **29.6.2022**.

2. The respondent PIO is absent without intimation. At the last hearing on 29.6.2022, it had emerged that there was confusion regarding the subject matter of the RTI application appended to this case. After deliberation with the appellant who is present in person, it appears that there are 2 RTI applications appended to this Appeal Case, first is regarding ATP, Mohan Singh and the second regarding Jatinder Singh, Sewadar. The appellant is requested to submit type written copies of both the RTI applications.

3. On receipt, both RTIs be conveyed to the respondent PIO with this Order with a direction to submit a pointwise reply to both RTI applications before the next hearing.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

5. <u>Next hearing on 29.9.2022 at 11.30 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 26.7.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Pardeep Kumar,

S/o Sh. Babu Ram, Ward No.5, Jogia Mohalla, Narayangarh, Ambala.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Chief Officer, Police Station Women Cell, Patiala. Public Information Officer, o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala. First Appellate Authority, o/o Inspector General of Police, Patiala Range, Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 2681 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Pardeep Kumar (Appellant) 74900-15303 Amandeep Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 97791-28209

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **12.3.2022** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding complaint logged by Rama against Pardeep Kumar**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **15.4.2022** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **6.6.2022** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **26.7.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. As per the respondent PIO represented by Amandeep Singh, Senior Assistant, this RTI application was referred to the Incharge Women Cell, Sub Inspector, Sarabjeet Kaur, who is custodian of the requested information and challan to the RTI application submitted in the concerned court.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith directed to submit a copy of letter written to the Incharge Women Cell, under Section 5(4) and 5(5) of the RTI Act 2005, to this Commission forthwith. On receipt of aforesaid letter Show Cause Notice be issued to Sub Inspector, Sarabjeet Kaur, Incharge Women Cell, Patiala.

4. <u>Next hearing on 20.9.2022 at 11.30 am via Video Conference Facility</u>. (The appellant will attend the hearing at DC Office, Mohali and the respondent PIO will attend the hearing at DC Office, Patiala.)

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 26.7.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Barinder Singh, Clerk,

O/o Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal,Pb, Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Labour Commissioner, Department of Labour, Pb., Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Labour Commissioner, Department of Labour, Pb., Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2862 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT:

Barinder Singh (Appellant) 98884-15294 Harpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Assistant Labour Commissioner (Respondent) 98888-01225

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **29.12.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding promotion as Labour Inspector Grade I**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **9.2.2022** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **17.6.2022** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **26.7.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. As per the respondent PIO-cum-Assistant Labour Commissioner, Harpreet Singh, the RTI application was referred to the First Appellate Authority for discussion since the requested information by way of agenda for promotion included several personal details of other employees and qualify for exemption as per Section 8(1)j of the RTI Act 2005. While at the hearing on 16.3.2022, the First Appellate Authority denied the information under Section 8(1)j of the RTI Act 2005.

3. During deliberation at this hearing, the Commission pointed out that personal details in said agenda documents could be redacted/blank out as per Section 10 of the RTI Act 2005, following which duly attested copies of the same be provided to the appellant with a copy to this Commission. The PIO is also requested to submit a copy of the FAA's Order of 16.3.2022, to the appellant as well as to the Commission. This must be done within 10 days of receipt of this Order.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Appeal Case No. 2862 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

5. <u>Next hearing on 20.9.2022 at 11.30 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 26.7.2022